KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

FUND C
PROJECT NUMBER: C88-09
BORROWER: NORTH MERCER COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
BORROWER'S ADDRESS: P.O.Box 79

Salvisa, KY 40372

DATE OF ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT: April 1, 1993

DATE OF SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL
ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT: July 1, 2004



SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

This Second Supplemental Assistance Agreement made and entered into as of the date set
forth on the cover page hereof (the "Second Supplemental Agreement") by and between the
Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, a body corporate and politic, constituting a public corporation
and governmental agency and instrumentality of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the
"Authority") and the governmental agency identified on the cover of this Second Supplemental
Agreement (the "Governmental Agency"):

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Governmental Agency have heretofore entered into an
Assistance Agreement dated as of the date set forth on the cover page hereof, as heretofore
supplemented (collectively, the "Original Assistance Agreement") for the purpose of providing
financial assistance to the Governmental Agency in connection with the acquisition and
construction of the Project, as defined in the Original Assistance Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Governmental Agency desire to amend certain
provisions of the Original Assistance Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS
CONTAINED HEREIN AND IN THE ORIGINAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT, AND
OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE PARTIES HERETO
COVENANT, AGREE AND BIND THEMSELVES AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLEI

RELATION TO ORIGINAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

This Second Supplemental Agreement is supplemental to the Original Assistance
Agreement and shall be read and construed with the Original Assistance Agreement as though it
were part of the same instrument. The provisions of the Original Assistance Agreement are
hereby ratified and affirmed except as amended hereby. All capitalized terms used herein shall
have the same meanings as provided in the Original Assistance Agreement, as amended by this
Second Supplemental Agreement.

ARTICLE I

AMENDMENTS TO ORIGINAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

Section 2.1.  The following definitions set forth in Article I of the Original Assistance
Agreement are hereby amended and restated in their entirety to read as follows:

"Indenture” shall mean the General Trust Indenture dated as of June 1, 2004
between the Authority and the Trustee.



Section 2.2.  Atrticle I of the Original Assistance Agreement is hereby further amended
to add the following definitions:

"Debt Service Reserve Draw" shall mean a draw by the Trustee on the Debt
Service Reserve for the account of the Governmental Agency due to a failure by

the Governmental Agency to make Loan Payments at the times set forth in the
Schedule of Payments.

Section 2.3. Section 3.4 of the Original Assistance Agreement is hereby amended by
adding the following paragraph at the end of such Section 3.4:

"The Governmental Agency agrees and acknowledges that (a) the Trustee is
authorized under the Indenture to make a Debt Service Reserve Draw if the
Governmental Agency fails to make any part of a Loan Payment when due and (b)
Exhibit F will be deemed automatically amended if the Trustee draws on such
account to cure deficiencies in the payment of Loan Payments, to increase the
principal component of Loan Payments due on the next six payment dates by one-
sixth of the amount so drawn and to increase the interest component of Loan
Payments due on such dates on the unpaid amount so drawn at the rate per annum
equal to the Final Loan Rate. Promptly following any such automatic amendment,
the Authority will mail to the Governmental Agency a revised Exhibit F
(identified by date or other means), by certified mail, postage prepaid; provided
that any failure to mail such revised Exhibit F will not affect the obligation of the
Governmental Agency to make the revised Loan Payments. Amounts
representing a Debt Service Reserve Draw applied to payment of all or any

portion of Loan Payments will satisfy such Loan Payment to the extent so
applied."

Section 2.4. Article VI of the Original Assistance Agreement is hereby amended by
adding the following Section 6.12 at the end of such Article VI:

"Section 6.12. Continuing Disclosure Obligation. The Governmental Agency

covenants and agrees that notwithstanding any other provision of this Assistance
Agreement to the contrary, upon written notice from the Authority that the
Schedule of Payments provides ten percent (10%) or more of the debt service
requirements on an issue of the Authority’s Bonds or that compliance by the
Governmental Agency with the requirements of Securities and Exchange
Commission Rule 15c¢2-12, as amended (the "SEC Rule") is required in
connection with the Authority’s Bonds, the Governmental Agency shall provide to
the Authority such information as may be required by the Rule, within the time
periods set out in such notice by the Authority, to enable the Authority to establish
to the satisfaction of prospective purchasers of the Authority’s Bonds that the
requirements of the SEC Rule will be satisfied in connection with the issuance of
the Authority’s Bonds. The Governmental Agency further understands and agrees
that the Authority shall act as the Governmental Agency’s disclosure agent for
purposes of compliance with the SEC Rule and that upon a failure by the
Governmental Agency to provide the information required to be provided under

2-



the SEC Rule within the time frame specified in such notice, the Authority and/or
the beneficial owners and holders of the Authority’s Bonds shall be specifically
granted the right of enforcing the provisions of this Section 6.12 by an action in
mandamus, for specific performance, or similar remedy to compel performance. "

Section 2.5. Exhibit F attached to the Original Assistance Agreement is hereby

amended and restated by replacing said Exhibit F in its entirety with the Exhibit F attached
hereto.

ARTICLE I

EFFECT OF SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Section 3.1. From and after the time of taking effect of this Second Supplemental
Agreement, the Original Assistance Agreement shall be, and be deemed to be, modified and
amended in accordance herewith, and the respective rights, duties and obligations under the
Original Assistance Agreement of the Authority and the Governmental Agency thereunder shall
be determined, exercised and enforced thereunder subject in all respects to the provisions of this
Second Supplemental Agreement, and all provisions hereof shall be deemed to be part of the
terms and conditions of the Original Assistance Agreement for any and all purposes.

ARTICLE IV

EFFECTIVE DATE; MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 4.1. Time of taking effect. This Second Supplemental Agreement shall be
effective as of the day and year written on the cover page hereof.

Section 4.2. Invalidity of any provision. In case any one or more of the provisions
contained herein shall be adjudicated by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal
or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining
provisions contained herein shall not in any way be effected or impaired thereby.

Section 4.3. Execution in counterparts. This Second Supplemental Agreement may be
simultaneously executed and delivered in any number of counterparts, each of which when so
executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but such counterparts shall together
constitute but one and the same instrument.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Supplemental

Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers as of the day and year
stated on the cover page hereof.

KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY

By: {
Title: V' E o &y 2 O e

Attest:

\l’\L@M,uHm

Title: Secretary

NORTH MERCER COUNTY WATER

DISTRICT

By: %Q‘ZZ ,éigmﬁ |

Title: Chainmnan
Attest:

3 naverr | Pk
Title: Ma—esa
Approved: EXAMINED:
94 Kb 2 Wil 128

Secrefary/Finance afj Admyifiistration Legal Couhsel t¢f the
Cabinet of the Commonwealth of Kentucky Infrastructure Authority

Kentucky

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY
%7«/{'\/4 W“/&
/

{
A';?SRNEY 7
FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET




EXHIBIT F

TO ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
NORTH MERCER COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
("GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY") AND
KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY

Total Loan to be Repaid by
Governmental Agency to
Kentucky Infrastructure Authority $. ﬁZé 000

Principal and Interest payable
on the first day of each month,
commencing September 1, 2004



It is understood and agreed by the parties to this Second Supplemental Agreement that
this Exhibit F is an integral part of the Second Supplemental Agreement between the
Governmental Agency and the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Exhibit F to the Second
Supplemental Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers as of the
date of said Second Supplemental Agreement.

KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY

/A

Title:

NORTH MERCER COUNTY WATER

DISTRICT, Governmental Agency
By: ‘%m/‘y Aoy ﬂb "
Title: Cﬁwm/n/

Attest:

Y nivcsr franh

First Supplemental AA Fund C

F-2



Kentucky Infrastructure Authority

MONTHLY PAYMENT SCHEDULE
. North Mercer County Water District
C88-09

Payment Date

9/1/2004
10/1/2004
11/1/2004
12/1/2004

1/1/2005

2/1/2005

3/1/2005

4/1/2005

5/1/2005

6/1/2005

7/1/2005

8/1/2005

9/1/2005
10/1/2005
11/1/2005
12/1/2005

1/1/2006

2/1/2006

3/1/2006

4/1/2006

5/1/2006

6/1/2006

7/1/2006

8/1/2006

9/1/2006
10/1/2006
11/1/2006
12/1/2006

1/1/2007

2/1/2007

3/1/2007

4/1/2007

5/1/2007

6/1/2007

7/1/2007

8/1/2007

9/1/2007
10/1/2007
11/1/2007
12/1/2007

1/1/2008

2/1/2008

3/1/2008

4/1/2008

5/1/2008

6/1/2008

7/1/2008

8/1/2008

9/1/2008
10/1/2008
11/1/2008
12/1/2008

1/1/2009

Principal

3,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67

Coupon

3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
2.250%
2.250%
2.250%
2.250%
2.250%
2.250%
2.250%
2.250%
2.250%
2.250%
2.250%
2.250%
2.500%
2.500%
2.500%
2.500%
2.500%
2.500%
2.500%
2.500%
2.500%
2.500%
2.500%
2.500%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%

Interest

2,392.59
2,392.59
2,392.59
2,392.59
2,392.59
2,392.59
2,392.59
2,392.59
2,392.59
2,392.59
1,907.81
1,807.81
1,807.81
1,907.81
1,907.81
1,907.81
1,907.81
1,907.81
1,907.81
1,807.81
1,907.81

o

&
Pl
58638888882

B RR5555335888
oo

-—L—L—L—L—L—‘—L—L—L—L—L—L—L—L—L
3333
DDD D
AR2Q

-

1,778.65
1,778.65
1,778.65
1,778.65
1,778.65
1,778.65
1,778.65
1,778.65
1,703.65
1,703.65
1,703.65
1,703.65
1,703.65
1,703.65
1,703.65

Debt Service

5,392.59
5,392.59
5,392.59
5,392.59
5,392.59
5,392.59
5,392.59
5,392.59
5,392.59
5,392.59
4,407.81
4,407.81
"4,407.81
4,407.81
4,407.81
4,407.81
4,407.81
4,407.81
4,407.81
4,407.81
4,407.81
4,407.81
4,768.23
4,768.23
4,768.23
4,768.23
4,768.23
4,768.23
4,768.23
4,768.23
4,768.23
4,768.23
4,768.23
4,768.23
4,278.65
4,278.65
4,278.65
4,278.65
4,278.65
4,278.65
4,278.65
4,278.65
4,278.65
4,278.65
4,278.65
4,278.65
4,620.31
4,620.31
4,620.31
4,620.31
4,620.31
4,620.31
4,620.31

Service
Fee

119.00
119.00
119.00
119.00
119.00
119.00
119.00
119.00
119.00
119.00
94.17
94.17
94.17
94.17
94.17
94.17
94.17
94.17
94.17
94.17
94.17
94.17
89.17
89.17

Loan Amount

Sinking Fund
Application

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Net Total
Payment

5,611.69
5,611.89
5,611.69
5,611.69
5,611.59
5,511.59
5,511.59
5,511.59
5,5611.59
5,511.59
4,501.98
4,501.98
4,501.98
4,501.98
4,501.98
4,501.98
4,501.98
4,501.98
4,501.98
4,501.98
4,501.98
4,501.98
4,857.40
4,857.40
4,857.40
4,857.40
4,857.40
4,857.40
4,857.40
4,857.40
4,857.40
4,857.40
4,857.40
4,857.40
4,361.98
4,361.98
4,361.98
4,361.98
4,361.98
4,361.98
4,361.98
4,361.98
4,361.98
4,361.98
4,361.98
4,361.98
4,698.65
4,698.65
4,698.65
4,698.65
4,698.65
4,698.65
4,698.65

595,000.00

Princlpal

Balance
Remalning

592,000.00
589,000.00
586,000.00
583,000.00
580,000.00
577,000.00
574,000.00
571,000.00
568,000.00
565,000.00
562,500.00
560,000.00
557,500.00
5565,000.00
562,500.00
550,000.00
547,500.00
545,000.00
542,500.00
540,000.00
537,500.00
535,000.00
532,083.33
529,166.67
526,250.00
523,333.33
520,416.67
517,500.00
514,583.33
511,666.67
508,750.00
505,833.33
502,916.67
500,000.00
497,500.00
485,000.00
492,500.00
490,000.00
487,500.00
485,000.00
482,500.00
480,000.00
477,500.00
475,000.00
472,500.00
470,000.00
467,083.33
464,166.67
461,250.00
458,333.33
455,416.67
452,500.00
449,583.33



Kentucky Infrastructure Authority

MORNTHLY PAYMENT SCHEDULE
North Mercer County Water District

C88-09

Payment Date

2/1/2008
3/1/2008
4/1/2009
5/1/2009
6/1/2009
7/1/2009
8/1/2009
9/1/2009
10/1/2009
11/1/2009
12/1/2009
1/1/2010
2/1/2010
3/1/2010
4/1/2010
5/1/2010
6/1/2010
7/1/2010
8/1/2010
9/1/2010
10/1/2010
11/1/2010
12/1/2010
1/1/2011
2/1/2011
3/1/2011
4/1/2011
5/1/2011
6/1/2011
7/1/2011
8/1/2011
9/1/2011
10/1/2011
11/1/2011
12/1/2011
11/2012
2/1/2012
3/1/2012
4/1/2012
5/1/2012
6/1/2012
71/2012
8/1/2012
9/1/2012
10/1/2012
11/1/2012
12/1/2012
1/1/2013
2/1/2013
3/1/2013
4/1/2013
5/1/2013
6/1/2013

Principal

2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
2,916.67
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33

Coupon
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.500%

5.250%

Interest

1,703.65
1,703.65
1,703.65
1,703.65
1,703.65
1,616.15
1,616.15
1,616.15
1,616.15
1,616.15
1,616.15
1,616.15
1,616.15
1,616.15
1,616.15
1,616.15
1,616.15
1,514.06
1,514.06
1,614.06
1,514.06
1,514.06
1,514.06
1,514.06
1,514.06
1,514.06
1,514.06
1,514.06
1,514.06
1,404.69
1,404.69
1,404.69
1,404.69
1,404.69
1,404.69
1,404.69
1,404.69
1,404.69
1,404.69
1,404.69
1,404.69
1,258.86
1,258.86
1,258.86
1,258.86
1,258.86
1,258.86
1,258.86
1,258.86
1,258.86
1,258.86
1,258.86
1,258.86

Debt Service

4,620.31
4,620.31
4,620.31
4,620.31
4,620.31
4,532.81
4,532.81
4,532.81
4,532.81
4,532.81
4,532.81
4,532.81
4,532.81
4,532.81
4,532.81
4,532.81
4,532.81
4,430.73
4,430.73
4,430.73
4,430.73
4,430.73
4,430.73
4,430.73
4,430.73
4,430.73
4,430.73
4,430.73
4,430.73
4,321.36
4,321.36
4,321.36
4,321.36
4,321.36
4,321.36
4,321.36
4,321.36
4,321.36
4,321.36
4,321.36
4,321.36
4,592.19
4,592.19
4,592.19
4,592.19
4,592.19
4,592.19
4,592.19
4,592.19
4,592.19
4,592.19
4,592.19
4,592.19

Service

Fee

78.33
78.33
78.33
78.33
78.33
72.50
72.50

72.50 -

72.50
72.50
72.50
72.50
72.50
72.50
72.50
72.50
72.50
66.67

Sinking

Loan Amount

Fund Net Total

Application Payment

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

4,698.65
4,698.65
4,698.65
4,698.65
4,698.65
4,605.31
4,605.31
4,605.31
4,605.31
4,605.31
4,605.31
4,605.31
4,605.31
4,605.31
4,605.31
4,605.31
4,605.31

4,647.19

595,000.00

Princlpal

Balance
Remalning

446,666.67
443,750.00
440,833.33
437,916.67
435,000.00
432,083.33
429,166.67
426,250.00
423,333.33
420,416.67
417,500.00
414,583.33
411,666.67
408,750.00
405,833.33
402,916.67
400,000.00
397,083.33
394,166.67
391,250.00
388,333.33
385,416.67
382,500.00
379,583.33
376,666.67
373,750.00
370,833.33
367,916.67
365,000.00
362,083.33
359,166.67
356,250.00
353,333.33
350,416.67
347,500.00
344,583.33
341,666.67
338,750.00
335,833.33
332,916.67
330,000.00
326,666.67
323,333.33
320,000.00
316,666.67
313,333.33
310,000.00
306,666.67
303,333.33
300,000.00
296,666.67
293,333.33
290,000.00



.

Kentucky Infrastructure Authority

MONTHLY PAYMENT SCHEDULE
, North Mercer County Water District

C88-09

Payment Date

7/1/2013
8/1/2013
9/1/2013
10/1/2013
11/1/2013
12/1/2013
1/1/2014
2/1/2014
3/1/2014
4/1/2014
51/2014
6/1/2014
7/1/2014
8/1/2014
9/1/2014
10/1/2014
11/1/2014
12/1/2014
1/1/2015
2/1/2015
3/1/2015
4/1/2015
5/1/2015
6/1/2015
7/1/2015
8/1/2015
9/1/2015
10/1/2015
11/1/2015
12/1/2015
1/1/2016
2/1/2016
3/1/2016
4/1/2016
5/1/2016
6/1/2016
7/1/2016
8/1/2016
9/1/2016
10/1/2016
11/1/2016
12/1/2016
1/1/2017
2/1/2017
3/1/2017
4/1/2017
5/1/2017
6/1/2017
71/2017
8/1/2017
9M1/2017
10/1/2017
11/1/2017

Principal

3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,333.33
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
3,750.00
9,583.33
9,583.33
9,583.33
9,583.33
9,5683.33

Coupon

5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.2560%
4.000%
4.000%
4.000%
4.000%
4.000%
4.000%
4.000%
4.000%
4.000%
4.000%
4.000%
4.000%
4.125%
4.125%
4.125%
4.125%
4.125%
4.125%
4.125%
4.125%
4.125%
4.125%
4.125%
4.125%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
5.250%
4.250%
4.250%
4.250%
4.250%
4.250%

Interest

1,083.86
1,083.86
1,083.86
1,083.86
1,083.86
1,083.86
1,083.86
1,083.86
1,083.86
1,083.86
1,083.86
1,083.86
908.86
908.86
908.86
908.86
908.86
808.86
908.86
908.86

758.86
758.86

758.86
758.86
758.86
604.17
604.17
604.17
604.17
604.17
604.17
604.17
604.17
604.17
604.17
604.17
604.17
407.29
407.29
407.29
407.29
407.29

Debt Service

4,417.19
441719
441719
4,417.19
4,417.19
4,417.19
4,417.19
4,417.19
4,417.19
4,417.19
4,417.19
4,417.19
4,658.86
4,658.86
4,658.86
4,658.86
4,658.86

Service

Fee

48.33
48.33
48.33
48.33

19.17
19.17
19.17

Loan Amount
Sinking Fund  Net Total
Application Payment
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,465.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,700.52
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,543.02
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 4,380.83
0.00 10,009.79
0.00 10,009.79
0.00 10,009.79
0.00 10,009.79
0.00 10,009.79

595,000.00

Principal

Balance
Remalning

286,666.67
283,333.33
280,000.00
276,666.67
273,333.33
270,000.00
266,666.67
263,333.33
260,000.00
256,666.67
253,333.33
250,000.00
246,250.00
242,500.00
238,750.00
235,000.00
231,250.00
227,500.00
223,750.00
220,000.00
216,250.00
212,500.00
208,750.00
205,000.00
201,250.00
197,500.00
193,750.00
180,000.00
186,250.00
182,500.00
178,750.00
175,000.00
171,250.00
167,500.00
163,750.00
160,000.00
156,250.00
152,500.00
148,750.00
145,000.00
141,250.00
137,500.00
133,750.00
130,000.00
126,250.00
122,500.00
118,750.00
115,000.00
105,416.67

95,833.33

86,250.00

76,666.67

67,083.33



Kentucky Infrastructure Authority

MONTHLY PAYMENT SCHEDULE
North Mercer County Water District

¥ €88-09

Payment Date

12/1/2017
1/1/2018
2/1/2018
3/1/2018
4/1/2018
5/1/2018
6/1/2018

TOTAL

Principal

9,583.33
9,583.33
9,583.33
9,583.33
9,583.33
9,583.33
9,583.33

595,000.00

Coupon

4.250%
4.250%
4.250%
4.250%
4.250%
4.250%
4.250%

Interest

407.29
407.29
407.29
407.29
407.29
407.29
407.29

225,507.30

Debt Service

9,990.63
9,990.63
9,980.63
9,980.63
9,990.63
9,990.63
9,990.63

820,507.30

Service
Feo

19.17
19.17
19.17
19.17
19.17
1917
1917

10,430.00

Loan Amount

Sinking Fund  Net Total

Application Payment
0.00 10,009.79
0.00 10,009.79
0.00 10,009.79
0.00 10,009.79
0.00 10,009.79
0.00 10,009.79
0.00 10,009.79

0.00 830,937.30

595,000.00

Principal

Balance
Remaining

57,500.00
47,916.67
38,333.33
28,750.00
19,166.67
9,583.33
0.00



KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY

ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

PROJECT NUMBER
BORROWER:

BORROWER’S ADDRESS

DATE OF ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT:

FUND C

North Mercer>Water District

P.O. Box 79, 01d Highway 127

Salvisa, Kentucky 40372

April 1, 1993














































































































































| £)9.

AUDIT REVIEW SHEET
Borrower: 7/(“’1 o Neice o /LJGCCZ@ /G e <ﬂb

Fiscal Year End: /&1-—‘?/—'7:L—

1. Findings by auditor which may affect the borrowers ability to
repay the loan.

1y -

2. Did the auditor issue an unqualified opinion, if not explain?
3. Was there a substantial difference in current revenue as

compared with prior year revenue and explain?

g < , ;
[y ) /= 4 / 5
7. %(,kc,h s / £ f 9, vl 19 477 W%Lc/] Zoe

ME A Ts ewtn 7/
4. Was there a substantial difference in current expenses as
compared with prior year expenses and explain'>
Z . ALK oo
. Qé/vf/nW &4“ /I(/L u»wc3f3 ANAR R
Lo T e 71%9/.
5. Did the borrower incur new debt and if so, list in detail?
“710.
6. Did the auditor issue a single audit report on the internal

control structure used to administer federal financial
assistance programs? /LOAV

If so, were there any reportable conditions relating to
significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the
internal control structure that could adversely affect the
borrower's ability to administer federal financial assistance
programs in accordance with applicable laws and regulations?



®

7. Is the borrower meeting KIA debt service payments in a timely
manner?
/;@2V4

8. Overall opinion of the borrower's continued ability to service
KIA loan payments? (analys;s attached)

&593513\3 et Isf3] T
Reviewer's signature: / G AN C:éL\*_
Date: f/)’ﬁ/"/d

REVISED 1/93
C:\MENU\AUDITRE

, - o / <
ot HtronsErriec]

J2 -3/ =T /
O peraTe Tt rtnsies d J/7 477
Of/‘/"““a g*/&br%-_/ T2 3: oS/

&W/wvﬁf’ b%‘c‘“““- /70 Jlﬁ
L/ < A

At S (pk 7 G108




DIAL 865-2292

More-

dVo'uf/;. eneen %E%\'lf}"&héat

SALVISA, KENﬁMC‘kYg‘Z‘bm‘;g&

et

December 14, 1992

Kentucky Infrastructure Authority
45 Capitol Annex
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

our auditors, Harold D. Lanham, PSC, are conducting an audit of our
financial statements. Please confirm directly to them the following
information relating to our note payable to you at December 31, 1992.

Date of note: July 8, 1988
Original amount of note: $ 850,270.74
Unpaid principal balance: $ Pl _034.37 (n)
Maturity date: July 1, 2018
Interest rate: 5.25% - 7.85%
Date to which interest

has been paid: //1]93 (3)

Description of collateral:_ First pledge on revenues of
the system. .

Please indicate in the space provided below whether the above
information is in agreement with your records. If it is not, please
. furnish our auditors any information you may have that will help them
reconcile the difference.

After signing and dating your reply, please mail it directly to
Harold D. Lanham, PSC
P.O0. Box 307
Harrodsburg, Kentucky 40330

in the enclosed return envelope.

Very truly yours,

Dt s Bl

North Mercer Water District

(A) Please Provide



To: Harold D. Lanham

The above information regarding the obligation from North Mercer Water
District agrees with our records at December 31, 1992 with the following
exceptions (if any): .

If there are any direct or contingent liabilities to you not otherwise

ingicated above, please lis p
/(A-Jf be AOJSED  THAT ury ﬂ?mce,c, fece. ver S 700, oo From THE

_Mmuﬁ; FOR_A Mok [eseudCES

Signature: 76V75n¢;L (ﬂ%ﬁi}
Title: ;}ih%thbkﬂ CZﬂ;l;gF
Date: {/4/73




AUDIT REVIEW SHEET

Loan: Pre 88 & Bl 91-06
Applicant: North Mercer Water District
For Fiscal Year: December 31, 1991

1. Findings by the auditor which may effect applicant's
ability to repay the loan:
No Negative Findings.

2. Substantial revenue differences and possible reasons:
Revenues for FY 91 were $508,464. Revenues were up in 1991
by $10,666.

3. Substantial expense differences and possible reasons:
There was an decrease in operating expense of $7,481 net of
depreciation in FY 91. Total operating expenses per my
analysis was $298,298.

4. Substantial differences in current debt service expense
and if so, the new debt which has been incurred:

None. Debt Service requirements in FY 91 were $152,730.
Anticipated Debt Service Payments for FY 92 are $152,502.

5. Opinion of applicant's continued ability to service the KIA
loan (analysis attached):

Good. My cash flow analysis reflects a net income of
$57,436.

6. Is applicant meeting KIA debt service payments in a timely
manner: YES.

7. General Comments:

The carrying amount of the cash at 12/31/91 was $603,138.

Reviewer's Signature: 777&4406

Date: ~/z, ?L.




Audit Review Analysis

Review Date: June 12, 1992
Reviewer: Marcie Close
@ity b North Mercer Water District

Cash Flow Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 1991

REVENUES

Operating Revenues $ 508,464
EXPENSES

Operating Expenses 298,298

Debt Service Payments 152,730

TOTAL: EXPENSES 451,028

NET INCOME $ 57,436







Page 2

North Mercer Water District

result from misunderstanding of instructions, mistakes of
judgment, carelessness or other personal factors. Control
procedures whose effectiveness depends upon segregation of duties
can be circumvented by collusion. Similarly, control procedures

can be circumvented intentionally by management with respect
either to the estimates and judgments required in the preparation
of financial statements. Further, projection of any evaluation of
internal control to future periods is subject to the risk that the
procedures may become inadequate because of changes in conditions
and that the degree of compliance with the procedures may
deteriorate.

Based on this understanding and on our study, we believe North
Mercer Water District’s procedures would be adequate for the
Agency’s purposes. Therefore, we have no recommendations for any
changes at this time. Items listed are for consideration only and
are not to be interpreted as recommendations.

Physical control over assets 1is considered to be adequate under
the circumstances.

North Mercer Water District has substantially complied with the
Bond Resolution of the Waterworks Revenue Bonds of 1988. However,
the following are certain exceptions noted during the course of
our audit:

1. Funds held in the State Bank & Trust Company as of December 31,
1990 and 1989 were in excess of $100,000 insured by FDIC. The
State Bank’s response did not indicate any securities pledged
specifically for the excess funds being held at the financial
institution.

2. No documentation has been provided to confirm that the District
has complied with KRS 74.030 (regarding the hiring of outside
legal counsel). However, 1legal counsel advised that proper
procedures had been followed.

The financial reports included in the audit are in agreement with
the accounting records of the District. There were no material or
unusual adjustments that were required to be made.

During the year funds were on deposit with financial
institutions that were insured by FDIC and FSLIC. However, one of
the District’s depositories (State Bank) did not indicate that it
had pledged any assets as security for funds held in excess of
$100,000.

Insurance and fidelity bond coverage 1is being maintained as
required by FmHA. The District should review insurance and
fidelity bond coverage periodically to determine that adequate
coverage is in force.



Page 3

North Mercer Water District

The District may want to consider the following and document
implementation.

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

Segregation of clerical duties of employees to the extent
practical to provide better internal control.

Discontinue occasional practice of having commissioner sign
blank checks.

Maintenance of personnel files on each employee including
information such as application, hire date, wage approvals,
pay raises, vacations, etc.

Use of a corporate minute book to provide a permanent
binding rather than loose leaf sheets.

Adoption of a vacation policy for employees.

Information presented previously to the Commissioners for their
consideration to improve internal control, operation efficiencies
and compliance have been partially implemented.

This lett

is 1intended for wuse in connection with the project to

which it refers and should not be used for any other purpose.

L> e

Harold D. Lanham
Certified Public Accountant

January 17,

1992



Name of FmHA Bo

me

Na 0
FRANCES BROCK (60

M 3V

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SHEET

hY

NORTH MERCER WATER DISTRICT

rrower

Attachment 1
GUIDE LTR "A2"

f Current Contact Person and Telephone Number

6) 865-2292

Name

Governina Bodv:

Addregg__

Chairman <Commissioner
AUBREY MNRRIS

" SALVISA, KY 40372

Szcretary -Comnissioner
JOHN TUAGLE

HARRONDSRURG, KY 40330

Treasurer-Commissioner
ROY SHORT

SALVISA, KY 40372

AERXXEENNXNEX  Manager
FRANCES BRNCK

Commissioner

SALVISA, KY 40372

Commission=ar

Sreakdown of lUsers:

Expiration
Jerm of Office

6-29-94

h-29-92

6-29-92

N/A

(For System Extension Funded w/FmHA Grant Funds)

Certified Operator Employed:

Resid=ntial Users

Commercial Users w/
residential size service

Commercial Users

Date of Verification

Ethnic Race Breakdown:

White..oeoeeeeeeonnnns 1657
BlacCk..eeeeoeeeooooasas 20
HispanicC..ioieeeeeoaaan
Asian/Pl...cceeeeeneens 1
Am. Indian/AN.....ccc..

Certified Goerator:

X Yes



-

% AS OF 12-31

Borrower Nzme

Schzdule 1
\ SUPPLEMENTAL DATA Page 2

The Following Dz:a Should Be Suppli:d Where Aoplicable™

f) ALL BORROWEZRS

. 2re depositzd funds in institutions insurcd by the Federal Government?

Circle One

Yes

~

a
b. Aze you cxzmpt from Federal Income Tax? @ No
c. Are Lozal, S:azc and Federal taxes paid current? N/A Yes No
d. Is corporats s:atus in good standing with S:ate? @ No
e. List kinds 2nd zmounts of insurance and fidelity bond: Compicte Onlv when submitting annzal budyet information:
Insuranre Coverage Insurancs Company Amount of Expication
znd Policy Number and Address Coverage Dztc of Policy
Property Insurance
Policy #
Liabiliry
Policy #.
Fidelity
Policy #
2. RETCPREATION AND GRAZING ASSOCIATION BORROWEIRS ONLY Current Quarter . Year To Date

A sl o ity T o

2. Number of Membezss

@WATER AND/OR SEWER UTILITY BORROWZPS ONLY

Q Water pur:sz:d or produccd ICU T -GAL)purchased/ga] lons 1259773.431

D Water sold (CU FT - GAL) 112,942,080
€. Treated wastz (CU FT-GAL)

i
'?:m Shﬂ —~e3 -;-:‘:\(;*:y- - :&(-:-:}- 1 6 7 8

e of pPecre « wate
@) Number of vsers - water

ST T 2 S VT ST

A et 2 = S,

e. Number of uszrs - sewer

4. OTHZR UTILITIZS

S —
S TETTey

a. Number af vizres

5. Product purc'n:u:d

c. Produce sold

5. HEALTH CARZ BORROWZIRS ONLY

a. Number of b=ds

b. Patient days of care

c. Percentage of ovccupancy 7
d. Number of outpatient visits
@D!STRIBLTHON OF ALL CASH AND INVESTMEINTS®
Indizate balances in the {ollowing accuunts: .
Operation &
Constructiun Revenue Debt Szrvice Miintznance Reserve All Others Grand Total
Cash _ 8 s s s 85,787 ¢ $ 75 __ s__85.862
Savings
u.i'!ir:r s 69,620 s 206,595 3 37,238 s s 136,692 4 67,131 g 517,276
ments
Toual g 09620 g 206,595 . 37,238 s 85,787 ¢ 136,692 ¢ 67,206 ¢ 603,138
7. AGE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AS FOLLOWS:
puy Days
’ 0-30 31-60 61-90 91 and Older * Total
Dollar Valuss s 47,361 s 4,426 $__ 2,092 $s__ 7,073 $_ 60,954
Number of Accounts 1A78 124 £g 197 2,058

Totals must agrec with those un Bulance Sheet.



(This Attachment may be used in GUIDE LTR "Ap2"
‘lieu of "Supplemental .o, " @,U;

Attachment 2, Page 2, ta provide '

appropriate evidence of insurance

and bond coverage.y)

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

Property Insurance:

Properfy Insurance Co. Amount of Expiration
Description Policvy# & Address Coveraoe Date

K
Fixed Assets 0217 Kentucky Association $ 2,000,000 6-30-92

of Counties
A1l Lines Fund

Liability Insurance:

Insurance Co. " Amount of Expiration
Policy# & Addrecss Coveragoe : Date
0217 Kentucky Association % 1,000,000 - 6-30-92

of EBounties
A1l Lines Fund

Workman's Compensation:

Insurance Co. Amount of Expiration
Policy# & Address _ Coveraoe Dat=
0217 Kentucky Assoctation Statutory 6-30-92

of Tounties/KLC
Self Insurance Fund

Floodplain Insurance:

Insurance Co. Amount of Expiration
Policy# & Address Coverage Date

Included in property :

insurance

Fidelity Bond Coverage:

Position Insurance Co. Amount of Expiration
Bonded Policy# & Address Coverage Date
Commissioners n217 Kentucky Association : 2007990 4-1-92
Office Manaqer. ot Count1es IOQJUOO 4-1-92

All lines Fund - —

- R E N — :

I Certify that the insurance and bond coverage shown is currently
effective and copies of the insurance policies are on file with our office.

i che.

'hairmén/Secretary

B-9- 92

Nate




DIAL B65-2292

dVoﬁ'q Mereen Water District RECEIVED

P. O. BOX 78

SALVISA, KENTUCKY 40372 Jun 1y I oy Y g
TNFRAST M TyRe
AUTHORITY

January 11, 1992

Kentucky Infrastructure Authority
45 Capitol Annex
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

our auditors, Harold D. Lanham, PSC, are conducting an audit of our
financial statements. Please confirm directly to them the following
information relating to our note payable to you at December 31, 1991.

Date of note: July 8, 1988
Original amount of note: S 850,270.74
Unpaid principal balance: $ £l H3x.29 (A)
Maturity date: _July 1, 2018
Interest rate: 5.25% - 7.85%
Date to which interest

has been paid: 7-01-91 (a)

Description of collateral:__First pledge on revenues of
the system. .

Please 1indicate in the space provided below whether the above
information is in agreement with your records. If it is not, please
furnish our auditors any information you may have that will help them
reconcile the difference.

After signing and dating your reply, please mail it directly to
Harold D. Lanham, PSC
P.0O. Box 307

Harrodsburg, Kentucky 40330
in the enclosed return envelope.

Very truly yours,

Do frodk

North Mercer Water District

(A) Please Provide



al

To: Harold D. Lanham

The above information regarding the obligation from North Mercer Water
District agrees with our records at December 31, 1991 with the following
exceptions (if any):

If there are any direct or contingent liabilities to you not otherwise
indicated above, please list:

} . il
Signature: 7?1@Muk Cl&m&,
Title: ;’AﬁﬂﬁwiAJ CijJ%Lf

Date: _ -id- 92







Revised 3-29-91
(FYE) December 31, 1989 and 1990

North Mercer Water District

REVENUES:
Operating Revenues
Metered Sales
Other Operating Rev.
Total

Nonoperating Revenue
Interest Income
Gain on Sale of Fixed Asset
Interest Refund

EXPENDITURES:
Operating Expenses

Nonoperating Expenses
Interest EXxpense

NET INCOME: (before Depreciation)

$481,567
16,231
497,798

$ 29,041
3,163
16,831

$280,151

139,502

$127,180



DIAL 865-2292

Nonth Mencer Water T

P. O. BOX 78
SALVISA. KENTUCKY 4037§ 838mi?l

December 27, 1990

Kentucky Infrastructure Authority
45 Capitol Annex
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

our auditors, Harold D. Lanham, PSC, are making an audit of our
financial statements. Please confirm directly to them the
following information relating to our note payable to you at
December 31, 1990.

Date of note: July 8, 1988 L7
Orlglnal amount of note: $ 850,270.74 L//n
Unpald principal balance: $ 3! 120 (4a)
Maturity date: July 1, 2018
Interest rate: 5.25% to 7.85% «—
Date to which interest has been paid FEENETS (A)
Description of collateral. First pledge on revenues of
the system.

Please 1nd1cate in the space provided below whether the above
information is in agreement with your records. If it is not,
please furnish our auditors any - information you have that w111
help them reconcile the difference.

After signing and dating your reply, please mail it directly to
Harold D. Lanham, PSC
P.O. Box 307
Harrodsburg, Kentucky 40330
inthe enclosed envelope.
‘ - (A) Please Provide

rul rs,

orris, Chairman
North Mercer Water District

To: Harold D. Lanham

The above information regardlng the obligation from North Mercer
Water District agrees with our records at December 31, 1990 with
the following exceptions (if any)

If there are any direct or contingent liabilities to you not
0?25;w1se indicated above, please list:
o ) KZr3 Lomess </ N .

Signature: 7Wa@~—>%;zzz;¢01/'~’
Title: Jw //M
Date: ’/9/9/




Kentucky Infrastructure Authority
City of North Mercer
Loan #0009d88

Payment Principal Interest Interest Principal Servicing ' Less Total Principal

Date Due Due Rate & Interest Fee Regerve Payment Balance
$850,270.72
01/01/89 $41,576.25 5.25%  $41,576.25 $550.31 ($3,808.07) $38,318.49  $850,270.72.
07/01/89 $9,217.92 $32,118.99 5.25%  $41,336.91 $425.14 ($3,761.33) $38,000.72  $841,052.80
01/01/90 $31,877.02 5.50%  $31,877.02 $420.53 ($2,909.96) $29,387.59  $841,052.80
07/01/90 $9,925.92 $31,877.02 5.50%  $41,802.94 $420.53 ($3,792.38) $38,431.09  $831,126.88
01/01/91 $31,604.06 5.75%  $31,604.06 $415.56 ($2,875.62) $29,144.00 $831,126.88
07/01/91 $9,694.59 $31,604.06 5.75%  $41,298.65 $415.56 ($3,737.47) $37,976.74  $821,432.29
01/01/92 $31,325.34 6.00%  $31,325.34 $410.72 ($2,842.08) - $28,893.97  $821,432.29
07/01/92 $10,397.92 $31,325.34 6.00%  $41,723.26 $410.72 ($3,766.45) $38,367.52  $811,034.37
01/01/93 $31,013.40 6.25%  $31,013.40 $405.52 ($2,806.10) $28,612.82  $811,034.37
07/01/93 $11,161.09 $31,013.40 6.25%  $42,174.49 $405.52 ($3,798.32) $38,781.69  $799,873.28
01/01/94 $30,664.62 6.45%  $30,664.62 $399.94 ($2,767.49) $28,297.06  $799,873.28
07/01/94 $12,015.06 $30,664.62 6.45% $42,679.68 $399.94 ($3,835.62) $39,243.99 $787,858.22
01/01/95 $30,277.13 6.65% $30,277.13 $393.93 ($2,725.92) $27,945.14  $787,858.22
07/01/95 $12,981.20 $30,277.13 6.65%  $43,258.33 $393.93 ($3,879.94) $39,772.32 $774,877.02
01/01/96 $29,845.50 6.75%  $29,845.50 $387.44 ($2,681.00) $27,551.94 $774,877.02
07/01/96 $13,689.15 $29,845.50 6.75%  $43,534.65 $387.44 ($3,897.97) $40,024.12 $761,187.87
01/01/97 $29,383.50 6.85%  $29,383.50 ’ $380.59 ($2,633.64) $27,130.45 $761,187.87
07/01/97 $14,718.03 $29,383.50 6.85%  $44,101.53 $380.59 ($3,942.07) $40,540.05 $746,469.84
01/01/98 $28,879.40 6.95%  $28,879.40 $373.23 ($2,582.72) $26,669.92 $746,469.84
07/01/98 $15,507.61 $28,879.40 6.95% $44,387.01 $373.23 ($3,961.34) $40,798.91  $730,962.23
01/01/99 $28,340.51 7.05%  $28,340.51 $365.48 ($2,529.06)  $26,176.94 $730,962.23
07/01/99 $16,534.23 $28,340.51 7.05%  $44,874.74 $365.48 ($3,998.95) $41,241.28 $714,428.00
01/01/2000 $27,757.68 7.15%  $27,757.68 $357.21 ($2,471.85) $25,643.05 $714,428.00
07/01/2000 $17,438.99 $27,757.68 7.15%  $45,196.67 $357.21 ($4,022.18) $41,531.71  $696,989.01
01/01/2001 $27,134.24 7.25%  $27,134.24 $348.49 ($2,411.52) $25,071.21 $696,989.01
07/01/2001 $19,454.79 $27,134.24 7.25%  $46,589.03 $348.49 ($4,141.05) $42,796.47 $677,534.22
01/01/2002 $26,429.00 7.35%  $26,429.00 $338.77 ($2,344.20) $24,423.57 $677,534.22
07/01/2002 $20,630.94 $26,429.00 7.35%  $47,059.94 $338.77 ($4,178.29) $43,220.42 $656,903.28
01/01/2003 $25,670.82 7.45% $25,670.82 $328.45 ($2,272.82) $23,726.45  $656,903.28
07/01/2003 $21,622.82 $25,670.82 7.45%  $47,293.64 $328.45 ($4,195.09) $43,427.00 $635,280.46
01/01/2004 $24,865.37 7.75%  $24,865.37 $317.64 ($2,198.01) $22,985.00 $635,280.46
07/01/2004 $24,050.76 $24,865.37 7.75%  $48,916.13 $317.64 ($4,336.12) $44,897.65 $611,229.70
01/01/2005 $23,933.40 7.75%  $23,933.40 $305.61 ($2,114.80) $22,124.21  $611,229.70
07/01/2005 $25,237.80 $23,933.40 7.75%  $49,171.20 $305.61 ($4,358.44) $45,118.37  $585,991.90
01/01/2006 $22,955.43 7.75%  $22,955.43 $293.00 ($2,027.48) $21,220.95 $585,991.90
07/01/2006 $27,721.68 $22,955.43 7.75%  $50,677.11 $293.00 ($4,491.93) $46,478.18  $558,270.22
01/01/2007 . $21,881.22 7.75%  $21,881.22 $279.14 ($1,931.56) $20,228.79  $558,270.22
07/01/2007 $30,252.72 $21,881.22 7.75%  $52,133.94 $279.14 ($4,621.03) $47,792.04  $528,017.50
01/01/2008 $20,708.93 7.75% $20,708.93 $264.01 ($1,826.89) $19,146.04  $528,017.50
07/01/2008 $31,522.63 $20,708.93 7.75%  $52,231.56 $264.01- ($4,629.25) $47,866.31  $496,494.87
01/01/2009 $19,487.42 7.85%  $19,487.42 $248.25 ($1,717.83) $18,017.84  $496,494.87
07/01/2009 $34,397.47 $19,487.42 7.85%  $53,884.89 $248.25 ($4,775.76) $49,357.38  $462,097.40
01/01/2010 $18,137.32 7.85%  $18,137.32 $231.05 ($1,598.81) $16,769.56  $462,097.40
07/01/2010 $36,959.60 $18,137.32 7.85%  $55,096.92 $231.05 ($4,884.52) $50,443.45  $425,137.80
01/01/2011 $16,686.66 7.85%  $16,686.66 $212.57 ($1,470.94) $15,428.29  $425,137.80
07/01/2011 $39,969.02 $16,686.66 7.85%  $56,655.68 $212.57 ($5,024.18) $51,844.07 $385,168.78

01/01/2012 $15,117.87 7.85% $15,117.87 $192.58 ($1,332.65) $13,977.81  $385,168.78






